
 

 

 

If you would like help to understand this document please call Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer or  
in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 7 November 2013 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Barristers Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252191 

Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor Jean Fooks  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 PANEL WORK PROGRAMME AND REPORT BACK ON 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1 - 4 

 Pat Jones: Principal Scrutiny Officer will support the Panel with this debate. 
Telephone: 01865 252191 
Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
Attached is the Panel’s work programme for the year along with a report back 
on recommendations made. 
 
This agenda was scheduled to include Qtr. 2 spending but this is not 
available and will now be considered at the City Executive Board meeting on 
the 3rd. December.  The next scheduled meeting of the Panel is 6th. February 
so to allow for scrutiny an additional meeting is needed.  The only evening 
date available for this is 2nd. December.  The Panel is asked how it wishes to 
proceed.        

 

 

2 QUARTER 2 2013/2014 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

PERFORMANCE 

 

5 - 12 

 Officer: Anna Winship Financial Accounting Manager will support the Panel 
with this debate. 
Telephone: 01865 252517 
Email: awinship@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
The Finance Panel is the “proper scrutiny body” for the Treasury 
Management Strategy within the CIPFA code. 
 
This report outlines outcomes within the Strategy at Qtr. 2.  Any 
recommendations from the Panel will go to the City Executive Board on the 
13th. November.   

 

 

3 CONTINGENCIES DETAIL 2008 TO DATE 

 

13 - 14 

 Nigel Kennedy – Head of Finance will support the Panel in this debate. 
Telephone: 01865 252708 
Email: nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk 
 

As part of the information gathering for the up and coming budget scrutiny the 
Panel asked to see the detailed movement in contingencies from 2008 to 
date.  This report outlines these details.  Any outcomes will be considered as 
part of the budget review.  

 



 

 

 

 

4 BUDGET REVIEW SCOPE AND TIMETABLE 

 

15 - 18 

 Officer: Pat Jones – Principal Scrutiny Officer will support the Panel with this 
debate. 
Telephone: 01865 252191 
Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
At the last meeting of the Panel members asked the Chair, Councillor 
Simmons, to bring forward a scope and timetable for the scrutiny of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and budget. 
 
The report attached outlines the Chair’s proposals. 

 

 

5 MODELLED EFFECTS OF THE AGREED TRANSFER OF CASH 

AND ASSETS FROM THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TO THE 

GENERAL FUND 

 

19 - 42 

 Nigel Kennedy – Head of Finance will support the Panel with this debate. 
Telephone 01865 252708 
Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
At the last meeting Panel members asked to see the modelled effects of the 
transfer of assets and cash from the Housing Revenue Account to the 
General Fund. 
 
Since making this request a paper outlining this has been considered and 
agreed at the Full Council meeting.  This report is attached.  The Qtr.2 
budget spending will show the actual effect of this in the budget.  As outlined 
in an earlier item, this will be available in December.    

 

 

6 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 

43 - 46 

 Notes of the meeting on the 6th. September 2013. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
mater of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but also those of 
the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Dates Agenda Items 

6th. 
September 
5.00pm. 

1. Quarter 1 spending against budget. 
 

2. Treasury Management outturn 2012 – 2013. 
 

3. Quarter 1 2013 – 2014 Treasury Management 
performance. 

 
4. Panel work programme. 

 

7th. November  
5.30pm.  

1. Quarter 2 spending against budget. 
 

2. Quarter 2 2013 – 2014 Treasury Management 
performance. 

 
3. Budget review scope and timetable. 

 
4. Contingencies detail 2008 to date. 

 
5. Modelled effects of the agreed transfer of assets from 

the Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund.     
 

6th. February 
2014  
at 6.00pm. 

1. Quarter 3 spending against budget.  
 

2. Quarter 3 Treasury Management performance.   
 

3. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2014 - 2015   
 
 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Panel Recommendations 
 

Treasury Management – Qtr. 1  
 
Finance Scrutiny Panel – 6th. September 2013 
 

Recommendation 
 

Outcome Considered by 

To raise the non-specified investment limits from their currents 
levels and redefine what is grouped in this area to manage risk, 
in an effort to encourage investment diversity and higher rates 
of return.   
 

Refused City Executive Board 
11th. September 

Wherever it provides for good value for money to consider 
using investment funds for internal borrowing in order to avoid 
prudential borrowing. 
 

Noted this is already done  

Budget Spending – Qtr. 1 
 
Finance Scrutiny Panel – 6th. September 2013 
 

Recommendation 
 

Outcome Considered by 

To express concern about the availability of resources to 
deliver the Capital Programme. 

Noted – arrangements already being 
considered 

City Executive Board 
11th. September 

To reconsider the reporting of the Commercial Property rental 
measure using dates that align to produce a more accurate 
picture of performance.     

Agreed  

That the City Executive Board bring forward their strategy for 
the provision of contingencies with the forthcoming medium 
Term Financial Strategy to the next meeting of the Panel in 
November.   

Noted – will happen as part of the 
MTFS in December  

 

3



 

4



Page 1 
 
 

 

 
 

                                                                          
 
To:  Executive Director of Organisational Development 

and Corporate Services  
 
 Scrutiny Finance Panel 
          
Date: 30th October 2013    
 7th November 2013    

 
Report of:  Technical Officer (Treasury Management & VAT) 
 
Title of Report:  Treasury Management Performance Report 2013/14 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To report on the performance of the treasury 
management function for 2013/14 to date. 
 
Recommendations / Points to note:  
   
1)  The performance of the treasury management function for the second 

quarter of 2013/14 
2)  The Investment Strategy for the remaining of 2013/14 
3)  Potential considerations for the 2014/15 Treasury Management 

strategy 
 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This report has been prepared to cover the following: 

• The performance of the Treasury Management function for 
2013/14 

• To outline the investment strategy for the remaining of 2013/14 
 
Investment Performance 2013/14 
 
2. The cumulative average rate of return on investments to 30th September 

2013 was 0.79%. The cumulative return has decreased due to higher 
rated, longer term investments being repaid and replaced by lower rated, 
longer term investments. This is below the treasury performance indicator 
target of 1%, being 50 basis points above the Bank of England’s Base 
Rate (currently 0.50%). 

 
3. The Council’s investment balances have remained fairly constant over the 

second quarter of the financial year, averaging around £64m at the 
beginning of July 2013 and £63m at the end of September 2013. Overall 
cash balances have increased by 45% since March 2013; this is due to 

 

Agenda Item 2

5



Page 2 
 
 

slippages in the capital program and a deferral of expenditure, in addition 
to a transfer of £7m from the HRA to the General Fund. 
 

4. The amount of investment interest included in the Council’s budget for 
2013/14 is £460k, and we continue to predict that we will achieve this 
position. 

 
Average Interest Rate Comparison Graph 

 
5. The graph below compares our in-house average rate of return for each 

month to the Bank of England’s Base Rate and our benchmark interest 
rates:  
 

 
 
 
 
6. The graph shows that the Council’s average monthly return is significantly 

above our benchmark interest rates and the Bank of England’s Base Rate. 
It also shows that the monthly investment return dropped during the first 
quarter of the year, which was due to decreased market rates resulting in 
maturing loans being reinvested at a lower rate. However, the monthly 
return increased again towards the end of the second quarter and this was 
primarily due to the high yielding return achieved by the CCLA Property 
Fund. 

 
Icelandic Investments 
 
7. In October 2008, the Icelandic banks Landsbanki, Kaupthing and Glitnir 

collapsed and the UK subsidiaries of the banks, Heritable and Kaupthing 
Singer and Friedlander went into administration. The authority had £4.5 
million deposited across 2 of these institutions, with varying maturity dates 
and interest rates.  
 

8. Original balances were £3m with Heritable and £1.5m with Glitnir.  
Heritable has repaid 94% of the initial deposit plus interest back and 

6



Page 3 
 
 

continue to make repayments. We have also received over 80% of the 
initial deposit placed w
[...]
da. 

Presentation of 
Scrutiny Panel 
report to CEB.  

Councillor Simmons presents report. 12th. February 
2014 CEB 
meeting. 
Council 19th. 
February 
2014 meeting. 

 
6. This timetable does not allow the final report to go to the City Executive 

Board via the Scrutiny Committee.  Instead it consults all scrutiny 
councillors at the questioning and recommendation stages.  This is 
acceptable within the operational arrangements agreed by the Scrutiny 
Committee.  It is likely that some councillors will want the process to 
include clearance through the Scrutiny Committee so to allow this to be 
fully discussed and agreed a discussion will take place at the Scrutiny 
Meeting on the 5th. November 2014.  

 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
Name: Patricia Jones on behalf of the Chair of the Finance Scrutiny Panel  
Job title: Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Service Area: Law and Governance 
Tel:  01865 252191  e-mail:  phjones@oxford.gov.uk 

List of background papers: None  
    

17



Version number: 1 

18



1 
 

` 

 
 

 
                                                                                     
 
To:  City Executive Board  
 Council      
  
          
Date: 11th September 2013   
 30th September 2013  
  
Report of: Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  TRANSFER OF CASH AND ASSETS BETWEEN 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND 
GENERAL FUND  

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To seek approval to transfer assets from the HRA to the 
General Fund, together with a proportion of HRA cash balances. 
 
          
Key decision: Yes 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework: None 
 
Recommendation: That Council -  
 
1)   Transfers the non-dwelling assets identified in Appendix B  with a net 

book value of around £18 million from the HRA to the General Fund. 
2)   Transfers with immediate effect, cash balances of £7 million from the HRA 

to the General Fund in order to fund future projects that achieve
[...]
om. The Council currently has 
borrowing headroom of £19 million. Rules governing appropriation of 
assets requires an adjustment to the HRA Capital Financing Requirement 
hence borrowing headroom will increase to around £37 million. This will 
give the council additional opportunity for capital investment in its housing 
stock meeting the objectives of the housing strategy. This could include: 

• Up to 350 new build council houses 

• Retrofitting of existing stock with energy improvements to 
reduce tenants energy costs and increase fuel efficiency 

• Expansion of the Council’s Great Estates program 

• Creation of an Oxford Homes standard beyond Decent Homes 

• Extensions to void properties to help meet overcrowding need 
 
 
Implications for the General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan 

 
28 A full refresh of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan will be 

undertaken and submitted to Members as part of the Budget cycle in 
December, initial work has been undertaken on updating several key 
assumptions included within the Plan presented at Council in February 
2013, to determine the implications of recent Government 
announcements and the financial effect of the proposed changes.  

 
29 Changes to original assumptions include: 
 

• Revenue Support Grant -Taking account of the changes to 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) on which the Government is 
currently consulting for 2014/15 and 2015/16 and reducing RSG to 
zero in equal instalments between 1/4/2016 and 1/4/2020. 

• Blackbird Leys Pool -Deferring the management saving on the 
pool by 6 months as a consequence to the late start on site 

• New Homes Bonus -Top slicing New Homes Bonus by 20% from 
2015/16 and deleting New Homes Bonus and Revenue 
contributions to capital by 2017/18, the final year for which the first 
round of NHB was guaranteed 

• State Pension Changes - Inclusion of additional £400k per annum 
from 2016/17 being the estimated financial implications associated 
with the proposed second s
[...]
with immediate effect cash balances of £7 million from the HRA 
to the General Fund in order to fund future projects that achieve on-going 
General Fund savings. 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE) 

 
Friday 6 September 2013 

 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Fry, Darke and 
Fooks. 
 
 
1. PANEL SCOPE AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel noted the terms of reference and operating principles. 
 
The membership of the Panel was confirmed with the amendment agreed at the 
Scrutiny Committee on the 5th. November replacing Councillor Mills with 
Councillor Fooks. 
 
The dates and times of meetings were agreed with one change: 
 

• The start time of the meeting on the 7th. November will be 5.30pm. 
 
It was agreed that Councillor Simmons will meet with Finance officers before the 
next meeting to allow him to bring forward a budget review timetable outline to 
the next meeting of the Panel.   
 
 
2. QUARTER 1 (APRIL TO JUNE 2013) SPENDING 
 

The Panel agreed that the Council’s finances are in a robust state.  The 
Panel pointed out a few errors in the report and officers agreed to make the 
appropriate changes. 

 
The Panel has asked officers to provide more detailed information in some 
areas.  This is listed below for information: 

 

• Model the financial affects in the HRA and GF of the proposed 
transfer of assets. 

• Details of contingencies and reserves for the last 5 years showing 
movements in and out. 

• In future reports to show variances to date as well as variances 
against budget.       

 
A number of recommendations are presented for the City Executive Board to 
consider. 

 
Conclusions and Recommendation 
 

Capital Programme delivery.  
The Panel discussed the difficulties outlined of delivering planned 
efficiencies in Corporate Property and wanted to be sure that the resources 
are available to deliver our significant Capital programme.  Officers outlined 
that con
[...]
onsideration by the City Executive Board around the 
management of the investment fund. 

 
Conclusions and Recommendation 
 

The Panel noted the high levels of investment balances with a peak of £64m 
in June.  It seems likely that these levels will continue going forward.  The 
management of this level of available investment with falling average rate of 
return is a concern to Panel. 

 
Opportunities taken by officers to invest in property funds have been 
successful and the Panel welcomed this diversification but noted the limits 

44



 

placed on non-specified investments would limit opportunities.  The Panel 
wants to see a change in this area.   

 
Recommendation 1 
 
To raise the non-specified investment limits from their currents levels and 
redefine what is grouped in this area to manage risk, in an effort to 
encourage investment diversity and higher rates of return.   
 
Recommendation 2 
 
Wherever it provides for good value for money to consider using 
investment funds for internal borrowing in order to avoid prudential 
borrowing. 

 
 
 
 
4. QUARTER 1 (APRIL TO JUNE 2013) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

PERFORMANCE 
 
Item considered with Treasury Management Strategy outcome.  
 
 
 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Panel Work Programme and report back on recommendations
	Finance Panel Recommendations

	2 Quarter 2 2013/2014 Treasury Management Performance
	3 Contingencies detail 2008 to date
	4 Budget Review Scope and timetable
	5 Modelled effects of the agreed transfer of cash and assets from the Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund
	CEB - HRA and General Fund Transfer - Appendix B
	CEB Minute extract - HRA and General Fund Transfer

	6 Notes of the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE) 

 

Thursday 7 November 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Fry, Darke and 
Fooks. 
 
 
5. PANEL WORK PROGRAMME AND REPORT BACK ON 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Panel noted the forward work programme and agreed: 
 

• Not to set a special meeting in December to consider the Qtr. 2 spending 
report.  Instead to ask Nigel Kennedy to report on spending, updated as 
much as possible from Qtr. 2, when the first budget considerations were 
made in December.  Nigel Kennedy agreed to this.  

• The February meeting would start at 5.30pm. 
 

On the report back of recommendations on Treasury Management.  The City 
Executive Board had refused to reconsider then level of unspecified investments 
upwards from 25% and also to take out Building Societies from this set.  In 
explanation officers said it would not be prudent to have more than 25% of the 
City Councils investments in unspecified categories because by definition these 
were more risky.  Consideration would however be given to adjusting the 
balance of these investments towards those producing higher yields.  Extra 
money had been invested into property bonds up from £3m to £5m and officers 
are currently looking for another property bond to invest in so as to increase the 
amount to £10m and diversify the investment.  This would mean a reduction in 
the amount invested in Building Societies.  
 
The Panel asked for clarification on the response to the recommendation to use 
investment funds for internal borrowing to avoid prudential borrowing.   The 
response was that this is already done and the Chair asked for clarification why 
officers had asked to prudentially borrow to buy the 50 house for temporary 
accommodation if this is the case.  Officers clarified that because permission is 
sort to prudentially borrow it does not mean that we do.  The best value option is 
taken.  We may not prudentially borrow to purchase these properties.    
 
The Panel asked for clarification to be circulated on why the agreed 
acquisition of houses to use as temporary accommodation could not be 
done using capital from the HRA. 
 
 
6. QUARTER 2 2013/2014 TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
In addition – see notes under “report back on recommendations” above.  
 
The cumulative average rate of return is .79% decreasing and is below the 
performance indicator.  Our advisors are not predicting any change in base rates 
in the short term.   We are still expected to meet the interest target in the budget. 
 



 

Balances have increased by 45% to £60+m mainly because of slippage in the 
capital programme and the transfer of balances from the HRA to the GF. 
 
The Icelandic Banks position is better than expected. 
 
Considerations for the future: 

• Looking at new investments with a higher yield.  Opportunities in the Local 
Authority market were discussed and are being considered. 

• Maybe accommodation some investments of more than I year. 
 
The position of the Co-op as the in-house bank was discussed and officers 
assured the Panel that it was only used as a transaction bank with no overnight 
money.  The risks were therefore minimal.  Consideration is being given to this 
position; we have a contract to 2016. 
 
The Panel knew that the Co-op had said publically it may withdraw from the 
Local Authority market and this in itself posed a risk for the Council because of 
the work involved in changing banks.  The Panel’s view was that urgent 
consideration of the position of our in-house bank should be given in an effort 
towards a managed transfer should this prove necessary. 
 
Recommendations to the City Executive Board  
 
Co-operative Bank   
 
The Finance Scrutiny Panel has serious concerns about the Co-ops 
current position and statements and wishes to see an urgent review of 
their position as the Council’s in-house bank in an effort towards a 
managed transfer, should this prove prudent, rather than waiting for them 
to potentially withdraw. 
 
Should the transfer from the Co-op prove prudent or necessary to ensure 
that ethical standards of investment remain part of the specification.       
 
Unspecified Investments 
 
To provide to the Panel in 6 months time a review of the performance of 
the Council’s non specified investments considering in particular, diversity 
and mix, returns and a benchmark across the public sector for the 
percentage of funds allocated to this type of investment.   
 
To provide options based on this to increase returns.        
 
 
 
 
7. CONTINGENCIES DETAIL 2008 TO DATE 
 
The Panel considered the details presented and clarified a number of points. 
 
Agreed to look at this in more detail as part of the forthcoming budget review.  
 
 
8. BUDGET REVIEW SCOPE AND TIMETABLE 



 

 
The Panel agreed the scope and process proposed by the Panel Chair and 
suggested their availability to deliver the programme. 
 
Members clarified that in addition to the consultation budget they wished to see 
all officer proposals for revenue and capital additional expenditure and 
reductions rather just those agreed by the administration for consultation.  
 
Pat Jones to confirm dates and email all members for finalisation.  
 
 
9. MODELLED EFFECTS OF THE AGREED TRANSFER OF CASH AND 

ASSETS FROM THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TO THE 
GENERAL FUND 

 
No additional comments.  This will be considered with the actual affects can be 
seen as part of the budget monitoring.  
 
 
10. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
 
The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not Specified 


